
3JT«r ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Jic:rftaf ftt3n'1r/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ <f 31"iR'ltfOT d]q"/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.:1 .:1 

fiR;lr ~ Jioftaf ~!VIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

fcl{lq;ri(1 4'(!R/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
.:1 

(m ii'.!Ph. No. 0471- 2564568/2564545) 

~-F.tfcm ~ ~. c:ftQ'tlQ'lHt~/'tflQAJl/VOl/07/2024-2025 ~ 02.09.2024 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/AOl/07/2024-2025 Dated 02.09.2024 

$'-~ Jtl:rinr(1 'R'St §V ~NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. ffi{C1 ~ {IISS!;qfft <fi'r .3-ffi" -B" ~Chl1fi>)ffi1(1 ~ ~ ~ $"-tsftaT c;:_cmT 3i'1<11MI$<11 d1'C;"-c;{ ~f<k;;IQ 

~ cfi'r ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, onl ine item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

Sli":~r. fctcRur I Description ~I Details 
SI.No. 

~. qjQfiQfifi~ ;R- 3i l{cf\ Q Cfl Q Cfl ~~ fi~ Q a-m"1-

Cl~ tl Q CH fi~ J:l'~fia:f mar ~ ~FfC11RI<i mro=r * 1. ~ CfiT ~~/Title of work Cll<il"j,'R(>l<l1 ~ I Air conditioning works in proposed 

bldg. for housing CNC- VTMC machine for RPFF at TERLS, 
VSSC 

2. 
fa:rfclcJ ;8- ~ d'T$' 3i IT1 CH I~ C1 ~/ 

..:> ~2.41 'i>~'R9/Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

~ ~ ~ cfi'r ~~~ ;8-,~ 

~ 311?;-~r ~ cfi'r ~ ~ 15~ ~ -B" 

3. ~~ (02) c;T ~/Two Months 

Period of completion in months reckoned 
from the 15th day of date of issue of work 
order 

.3-TCrtU ~ a'Rra1 ~ ~f(il~\51 cnT 
-B"!From 03.09.2024, 10.00 ~/Hrs (1Cfl/to 11.09.2024, 

s 13<11 (>!) s fcRrr ~ fi'CnCIT 6 23.00 ~/Hrs 
4. 

Period during which the tender document 
can be downloaded. 

~ {"qstlcn{UI -B"!From 04.09.2024, 09.00 ~/Hrs (1Cfl/to 12.09.2024, 
5. 

12.00 ~/Hrs Bid clarifications 

~ ~ cfi'r 3-ffirn' ~ q ~ cnT (1Cfl/Up to 19.09.2024, 23.00 ~/Hrs 
6. 

Last date and time for receipt of tenders 

~ ~ cfi'r 3-ffirn' ~ q ~ 
cnT/On 23.09.2024, 15.00 ~/Hrs 

7. 
Due date and time of opening of tenders 

8. 
~ \51"CHT WI (~) 
Earnest money deposit (EMD) 

~4,820.00 



2. t.sWr * m ~ ~ ~)Cll!rll ~ 
Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ CliT Faithrlf<>lffilrl ~Till <fiT W CfR"ii'IT ~/The agency shall fulfi ll the fo llowing conditions. 

Sfl.R 

Sl. 

No. 

a. 

41 Cll! Cil ~ R>l ffi C"1 "SfcBTUT I 
.::> 

<i!CJ<:!Cil ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ CR" ~ fctim anT/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

~ ;t \>lf(i(fiCf){UI ~ ~ ~ ;t i) ~ .ma-~rr c=mr ~ *~ ~ 
.::> .::> 

~ ~ fiCHIC(i a)a?lql(>t ~ mc1 CfiSif ~ ~ qut:rr \>lCHIOiq::J ~ \>lCHI1UiC"1 ~I 
1..' ' " 

<t ~ ;,:fr-T 3f<>:<>lmlC"110ifiH ri ChT Work orders and completion cert ificates issued 
.::> 

tiC1)lSI\J10iCh ~ * W fctim ~ ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 
" Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 

years ending previous day of last date of 

submission of bids. 

i. <1ra1 ~ ~. ~ ~ ~ (>ffCl""[(1 

3i Oi CHI fa1 C"1 ~. "\J1T fct; ~0. 96 {>IRSI ;t 
.::> 

ii) f;;'t#r trTfb:Jt ~ ~ ri ~ $IT 
\>lCHIOiq::J ;t "fiT~ e:'LsiQfi \>lCHIOI4::J (~ 

40% * CflJ1 a:r ~ "liT 
Three similar works each costing not less 

than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 

~0.96 Lakhs (or) 

'R" .3w:T ~ ~) 3ft" ~ ~I 
Completion certificates for w orks issued by 

Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certif icates. 

ii. cJ ~ ~. ~ ~ ~ (>ffCl""[(1 

JJ Oi <H 1 Fa1 rl ~, "\J1T fcti n.4s {>IRSI <t 
.::> 

60% * CflJ1 a:r ~ "liT 
Two similar works each costing not less 

than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 

~1 .45 lakhs (or) 

iii. "QCfl ~ ~. R~'t-rfir.::lcfl'i?rl (>ffCl""[(1 3i Oi CHI fa1 ("1 
.::> 

i) 

ii) 

~. "\J1T fct; ~1.93 {>IRSI <t 80% * CflJ1 

a:r ~I 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 

of the estimated cost, i.e. ~1.93 Lakhs. 

Similar work shall mean supply, installation, testing and commissioning of Split AC units 

Ductable split AC units or Fan coil units or Packaged AC units or VRF system o r Air Handling 

units or Central AC plant. 

fct;v dfQ"" Cfil""liT cnr ~. ~ <t Cll@ruCfi ~ * 7% ~ ~ ~ ~ c;{ * 
" " <Siq>1 c-("1~ ~ 'R" Cl ~CH IOi (>ffCl""[(1 feR "(1Cfl ~ ~ ~. ~ ficfl'l "JTUl(riT m ~ 

~ ~ ~ * ~ <t \>lfrlc1~Cfi{OI ~ ~ ~ "(i"Cfl~"3ffi! I 
.::> 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

3'1-~ 'liT ~-~ ~ ~ ~ "' ';q~1}qt~ m ~/IFI(>'4iifi01 ~ ~ ~ ~ .::> ' " "11;>1 

tftm"l 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility f evaluation. 



b. ~ ~ ~ 31 J:lT'CT CfiT ~ {31.03.2023) crrf\tcn fac-c1~ll cab-ITCR <=rm c>rrll-1 'C!Cf ~ 

~ c=fra:r Cfllif Jt ~ ~ ~c-\i"lll Cfll{)t\11{, <;~ITa f1! ~ q-31' ~ ~ mt5 <il&ICflH 
..:> ..:> 

~ <fi'r 3101<HifiTlC1 ~, ~ 30% ~ CflcJ1 amT l;j'J=ffUf-t1~fl Chartered Accountant certificate 
..:> 

~ ~ 'lfra1r fcl;' ~0.72 (>I'Rgl Should have for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 
30% of the estimated cost of the work during t he 
last three years end ing 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2023), i.e. ~0.72 lakhs. 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

c. 31 ~ 2023 CfiT ~ ~ t:ffq Cfllif ~ c;'RTc;:r 

m- ~ 31ibq;' Cfllif Jt ~ ~ amr ~ ~ 
.::> 

d. 

e. 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 3P1 

March 2023. 

~ cfil 3i01<H 1f.Tl C1 ~. <nat ~0.96 (>I'Rg <):; 
..:> 

40% cfi'r ~m am<1T ~ ~I 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated 
cost of the work, i.e. ~0.96Lakhs. 

~ ~ ;f;'r 3i01<Hifai(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
..:> 

~I f.Tl~C\ICflH CflT ~ (AxNx2)-B cF 3-Tr4R 
" 

l:R .3fC1afr ~ ~ ;f;'r am<1T ;f;'r 'JfUra1T CR' 

:Til ~ CR01T ~ 3fR fa1fclcJ C\f(11~\?1 <):; 

~ f.Tl~c;01 <):; m~ ~ CR01T ~~ 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 
more than the estimated cost of the work put to 
tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 
and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 
request for tender document based on the formula: 
(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

~ 3101*ifil (1 ~ ~ >rfC(f ~ 
..:>" ..:> 

*i q c;:o:j (11 ~-q-31' cfi'r Sl <HI fU1 C1 >ffit 
('t'iqro:t(11 ~-q:ii Jl~~ ~ Sl't"C1cflCfi'l01 

.::> 

~ 3ffirn ~ ~ u;: ~ ~ ~ 

~ if ~ ~)I Certified copy of 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

fa1fclcJ ~ 3 <>-<il ffil (1 ti<H I q 01 <fi'r 
..:> 

~ 31CrlU <):; C\'RTa=f % ~ 
ri <):; ~ ~ c-\1~ ll Sl ffi61 ~ (11 <;~ITa 

~ ~ ~ CfiT fclCR"orl ~ ~{I<R~C:{ 
..:> " 

'6ft"' <fi'r 'CJfiZ Jt ~<fC.f) 61 A 
..:> 

statement of ongoing works indicating 
financial commitment for each of these 
works during the stipulated period of 
completion mentioned for the subject 
tender as per Format-1 enclosed 
herewith. This is required in support of 
parameter 'B 

A- -qt fcl:;Q- d'ftr ~ 0fT ~ l:R 6 CfiT l-"'l!T01 ii. 
" 

34iiCfC1 a:nc: (ii) Jt c;-~nv CJT(! Jf<TR1T{" 
..:> ..:> 

00 ~ Cl ~<H 101 ~ '@"{" l:R CIT(1" 5 ~ <):; 
..:> " 

c;'tua=r "QCfl eM- ("QCfl eM- Jt ~ CJTm 

~ c:al300) Jt fcl:;Q- d'ftr ~ 

~Cfif~l 
Maximum value of work executed in one year 
(maximum turnover in one year) during last 5 
years at current price level taking into account 
the work completed as well as work in progress. 

~ <):; ~ ~ Cl ~ <H 101 c>ITCIT(1" '@"{" 
" ..:> 

f.TlCfll c>tl ~I 
Current costing level for value of work 
may be worked out as mentioned in the 
note (ii) above. 



f. 

fcln1~ll Slfrl~~Cilm <tlT ~~ 
Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' years 

(i.e. Period of completion, in months /12) at 

current price level. 

N- 34~CfC1 fifacJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
.:l 

~ t, q;T ~ ~ ~ faitfrft1 crsiT cf,T 

~I 
Number of years prescribed for completion of 

the subject contract, for which bids are invited. 

~Fc\&4(1 ~cl;~~ : ,., " 
Applicable for electrical works only: 

cil)A'!<tl<"fi ell qm ~ <:rr m ~ ~ 
'oJ 

~ ~ ffit<:f em- c:mr ~ ell ~ ~ 
' 'oJ 

fifclc:;l<tll'< <>ll$~a-'H ~~I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 
contractor's license of appropriate class and 
category issued by Central or State Electricity 

Authority. 

~ ~ fifck~l<tll'( ell <>fl$~a-'H ~ SlJ11fUIC1 
'.:> 

~I 
Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 
license. 

3. faifclcJ ~- * ~v~"l"''lct c:mr faifclcJ ~ ~T(YCfl CflT ~ CF{ faifclcJ c:~t=Cila\Jl c. .:l .:l . 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO a~'HI$C: * sl3<rtMls fcn<:rr 31" m 6"1 ~ Yvl~Cfl{OI ~ ~ 

3q1CfC1 ~~'HI$C: ;R- c;~Jl$" ~ 61 ~-~ ell ~ ~ >lfsRrr ~T<YCfl ~ 3IT$il~ ffif<R?:s q;T 

~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 
wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 
website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. faifclcJ i::lh11~\J11 <N sl3<rt<'l~s ~ m * faifclc:;l<tlH <N ~ ~ ;R- "CfT3f c;:rtr ~ \JlTQdTTI 

faifclc:;l<tll'< ~ ~ fcl:lcr dTQ" c:;t=Cila\Jl ('TN~"'m(f fct:l1ldT ~ 'Hc-<:11~(1 fcl:lcr \:ilniirf1 ~ "4TliT 
' . ' ' 

5. 

dT<:rr ~ cf .31TCf~~ <N W c;:rtr ~ 6 ill 1ht ~ <N TI': fcn<:rr ~I 
" Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 
found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected . 

"Q") faifclc:;l<tll{ q;T 3q~Cf(i m 1 * ~ ~ mw cf,T ~ ~ mw J1t.rr-"CJ?r n:frc;JfcR:fi 3"1a:t'f!RlC1 
.:l .:l " 

~ ~ ~ ~ n:frc; ~ ~ ;R-, ~ ~. qlQ<aQ=tHfl, ciGIT, ffi'l1aaio4'<fli - 695 022 ' ., ., 
~ a=rr.R" ~ 3"10j'H"RlC1 ~ c:;:_qm artT f5d:ris ~ (<:rr) 3"10j'H"RlC1 ~ c;;_qm \J1"RT ~ ~ ell 
~ * ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ mw. fai"FcrcJ "SlTC(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ * tso ~ (1Cfi 

~ ~I ~ ~. SrSr ~ ~ ;R- "Sl'Fc1c1 fcn<:rr dT<:rr 6 ill fa1fctcJ3-IT CfiT ~ tiT C1't=f 
.:l .:> 

3"ffCfiT <rt<tlalCfl'(UI fcn<IT ~ 31)-{ ~ faifclc:;l<tll{1 ell ~ tm1fdT ~ ~ ell 11lt-<r.11 

*f$<'lcts:;lfai<tl ~ ;R-~ ~ ~ ~ ~I 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank gua rantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be val id for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DO is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

'tl) f.rlfacJ ~~ ~ ~ CflT CJCIT Ch{c#1 c:m>! Q<H Q tl Q<H$ ~ 'ChT Q <H Q tl Q <H$ ~ 3mlR' 

~ 1 3<;_lflf<H ~ civJ~Ch{DI l11<H1Uiq?l m Fvn;rr ~ ~ (~~)/~ 't!ci' d'Jld1 ~ 

~ (~)/<fi<R ~~ ~ ~ ~ (~3n~')f6ffi5hq:c: 't!ci' ~ ~m 
<:IT Q<HQflQ<H$ cH?llc>llf ~ fafaifalZ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ cjv1~Ch{UI >!<H IDiq?f ~ 

' ' ..:> 

~ ~I ~/t;I<HI Olq ?l f.rlfacJ *" fo1<:«:r ~~ df$" ~ ~ (1cfi tftr ~ ~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission {NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 3qo6Cf<i tffi 1 ~ fafaifa1Sc ~ ~ 3fR ~ 311 m . fa1J:ITur 't!ci' .3-fcTRmUT ~-
..:> ..:> ..:> 

~. Cf~QflQflft\ ~~ fc"l'6acri(1q{<H ~ ChiJic>llf ~ faifac;IQ ~~I 
..:> ..:> 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. 'C!) ~ CflT ~ ~. ~ ~ *t' fa1<:rc1 ~ .3-tR' ~ 'ChT m 3W ~. 311 ~. 
f.:rnluT 't!ci' .3-fcTRmUT m-~. Cf')IQ'HQflft\ ~. fc"l'6acri<"lq'<<H ~ Chi<Tic>ilf ~ ~ fcR:rr 

..:> ..:> ..:> ..:> 

~ ~I ~ f.rlfacJ ~ *t' fo1<:«:r ~ 3fR ~ 'ChT <:IT 3W ~ tftr ~ ~ 
~ *t' ~ 6 C1T f.rlfacJ 'ChT ~ n'R tR' 31 f<fl 'tl<"l fcR:rr aT1!dTT I 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

~ ~ ~~ ~ & CflT CJCIT Ch"<ci1alc>l Q<HQflQ<H$ ~ 'ChT Q<HQflQ<H$ ~ 3-TTQf{ "'I) 1:,>0..:"1~1 " " , 

~ 1 3C\lflf<H ~ civJ~Ch{DI l11<HIDiq?f m civJ')ICh{OI l11<HIDiq?l ~ tffi s(~) ~ "HRl<"lla=tfil{ 
' • " ..:> 

3la=tt;I<HifUl(1 ~ 'Sffc1 ~ ~ ~~ 3q;6Cf(1 ~/t;I<HIOiq?f *t' ~ 'Sffc1 311 ~. ~ 
..:> ..:> ..:> 

't!ci' .3-fC=R"e;JUT 't;j'31fdT-~, cfiQflQflft\ ~. T8'6ctcri(1q{<H ~ Cfli<Tic>ilf ~ ~ ~ *" fa1lfc::r 
..:> ..:> ..:> 

~ "hT <=mr ~ tR' <lT m ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ tfir fa1<:rc1 ~ 'fiT 
nm ~ tR' m 3-ml ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~ 6 c=IT ~ c=fR' tR ~ ~ CfiT 

3l~~'t<1 fcR:rr al1!dTTI 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD shou ld submit attested hard copy of MSME 

UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construct ion and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 



8. FatfctGT ~ c#i)' 3ffitll faf'it cffi ~ ~ c#i)' ~ ~ Cfi'(crhtit>l Gi fa aiCfi Fl~ c#i)' (1Cficrflcfll 

'Qci a1fi11Rlicti iffi;ft ~ ~I <"1Cho·t'i<:f1'1 "(!C[ CliiVlhTllCh ~ ~ ~ tR 31TdT fcR:¥ ~!fff I 
Jii'QiCfl<rl fct;v ~I <"1Chailch'J "(!C[ CllfUlhTllCfl ~ c); Ji(>'ll iCfl<rl <fi ~. ~fck\ICfll{ ~ ~ " " ... .,:) 

fctlcr d]"(! C\f<"118~ CflT W¥ ~ "* fa:rtra=rur fc'nm '3ITQdlfl <IT2; tJTm Cl'TllT fct; Cf1T$ ~ <Jl dll("11 

~ <fiT tRf <rl6T ~ c:rr crcr ~ ~ "* 3-Jfci'ICfll{ 'C'.fl{ ar ~ 31R ~ >~ f<""ll cii CfiT :maT "ch'J" 
" 

~ ~ ~rrf.i:r"<;r C7i6T fcRrr ~I ~ ~ ~ 31Tdl, <"1Cho1lchl Jt(>'lliCfl<rl ~ (~) c;:_crm 
~fclc;ICflH cfi'r ~ CflT Ji(>'lliCfl<rl 3fR m~ tr ~fclc;IChl{ c;anr fctlcr 'ClTQ' ri ~ "B" ~ CflT fa:rtTBJUT " ' .;) 

~ fcRrr '3ITQdlfl Jt(>'lliCfl<rl c); ~ c); ~ C1Cfla·1lch'l Jt(>'lliCfl<rl >fCf3f ~ fa1Fctc.T C\@la\?1 c); ~ 

~ 61 ~ ~. ~R\tz ~ (~ faifclc;ICfll't1 <fiT ~ ~ <ft ~) CflT 3m "B", ~ 

~ faifclc;ICfll'l:1 "ch'J" ~ ~ ~ fa:rtra=rur 'C1m C1Cflo1Ich'l Jt(>'ll iCfl<rl c); C\'RTa=r <:ITRr tm! ~ JfR 
fa1fclcJ ~ l~r<""tl c); ~ 3iTdT cfi'r >rfst;<:rr cfi'r 0lTVdfr I 

.;) 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further deta iled scrutiny I evaluation will 
be ca rried out . During the evaluation of techno-commercia l bids, t he documents furnished by the t enderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at t his 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be fu rther evaluated by a Technica l Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tendere rs who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

;ftc: Cf1T$" fct~N ~f21C\1Cfil{, ~ ~ >rfFc1 'C1m q~JiiDI 'C1m Jt(>'lliCh<rl c);~~ c);~ 

q;w:r ~ ~ '(!Cfi ~c);~~~~"*~~ <"1Chaftch'l ~ ~ Jt(>'llif41<"1 fc'nm dT<:rr 6. CfiT 

qa:r: Ji(>'llifEhC1 <rl6T f.Rrr ~ 31R ck~Jil<rl fa1fcW "ch'J" ~ c); ~ c); fc;n:r ~ CH(>'lliCflCrl 3lCfl" 
.;) " " 
fc;rv ~I 
Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of simila r nature and magnitude and for same crite ria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of t he eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. faifclc;ICfll{, ~'HChl ~ t=ci'ICfll{ ~ dflTT 6, 3-B" ~ d]"(! ~ <fi 5% (-q'fu ~~TC1) CflT m cfi'r 
"dllit'r, 3-IT~r<:f-q:f/~ m~r c); ~ ~ c); ~ "* 15 t?;aiT c); ~ Wrrl ~ crnitr JiPT-q:f 

~/fcR:fr 31Crl'HRl<"1 ~ c;crm mclfu aJ1T ~ c); ~ ~. ~ ~. q')Q'fiiHl'ffl, 'ffGrr-695 022 
.;) " ' .;) 

c); o:rr.Fr -R (m) 31<rl'HRl<"1 ~ ~ ~ ~ "dflit'r cfi ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ aJ1T CR01T 6T'm1 ~ 
.;) " ' 

faifclc;ICflH, ~ ~ ~. llf2; ~~ill, ~~~c);~. 3Y4<t<"1 fai~YIC\Crl d'Tlitr 
~ ~ ~ ~ 6 c:rr ~ ~ aJ1T "ch'J" ~ ~ aJ1T rnr. \Jl{Jii<A c);~ tf{ w <* ~ 

' .;) 

JfR 3-IT~r<:r-t0r/~ 3fl?;~r ~fclC\IChl{ cnT ~ ~ ~ ~ 'f<Rl: tr ~ ~ \Jln!"dtT1 3Y~Cf<"1 fai~YIC\Crl " .;) 

"dflit'r ID'C("1' ~ c); ~ tr fa1fcro ~ ~ aJ1T rnr ~ ~~ 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Rece ipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfe ited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. fa1fctcJ ~ ~ 'B' ~ ~ ~fcl~ICfil{, 1,)"q' ~rq;, <tftQ4Ft\50/1;1'tll;r, 'tftQJOttl/ 3l:l' ~ • 
.:> .:> .:> 

<tft Q 4Fttl-:rifck'• ti;$\50 FaJ •zH -~J$\iflRI•zH -~t$\llfal <H -~t$\iflRI •zH -~ *" q en Oi<H ~ "B" m 
" .:> 

Cl1T faifra1UT cti"{' ~ ~I 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SE/ 
Engineer-SO. 

11. 31RC1 cfi {IIS~q~ ~ 3W 'B' ~ fqiCfil{ Cfi{cACll<>ll ~ o-10i<i<H 'IT ~ ~ ~ CfiT 

fci'ICfil{ ~ tc=r ~?:!" 01'ti' t 3-tR ~ m ~~~'IT~~ fc1fclc.T3IT CfiT ~ ~ 
..:> 

Cl1T ~ ~ t1 ~ ~fcl~ni ~ ~fatz ~rcrr CfiT ~ 01'ti' CRCfr ~ m ~ ~~ ~ 
fa"lfcl~ICfil{ ~ ~~ & at df$' t. Jlfct~CfiH cti"{' at ~I 

' " 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves t he authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected . 

12. 3me1 cil {IIS~q~ ~ 3W "B" ~ fcfiCfiH Cfi{cACll<>~l ~ <wr 3-TT?;~r artr ~ "B" ~ <wr 
ffi * q~q~Oi/m <wr ~ 'J1l':rr * 'Cl1clt Cl1T 3fr ~ ~ t ~ ~fcl~ICfil{ ~ ~ * ~ 
3fr zyrr ~ cRml 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. 31R(1 c);' {IIS~q~ ~ JW 'B' ~ 'fCI~Cfil{ Cfi{cACll(>ll ~ ~ CfiT ~ ~ 'B' 'IT m-~ 
~ CfiT 'Rl~CfiH ~ Cl1T ~ m t ~ ~fcl~l Cfil{ CfiT ~ 'dT'Cr ~ lR fr cwr 'Cfl'{01T ~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. fa1fctcJ c);' ~ * ~a=r 'IT ~ ~ 'B' ~ 3fr G"al-~ ~ 'B' ~ t 3-tR ~ ~ 
tr~-~ ~ ~ ~r ~ t m- 0fRT ~ ~ dT$' ~ Jlfc?tCfiH cti"{' at ~~ 

' .:> 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. fa1fctcJ fct~Cfil{ Cfi{cACll<>ll ~ m<m" ~ WT<f-WT<f tR' ~ ~ \3llcACll~ a?t~<l1 c);' ~ 

S!fi.i1Cl1 CfiT ~ aar Cf1f fclCfi<:>'4 m t1 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. foifck\1 Cfll{ CflT im1m ct ct?:: ct ~ l)f:ffidr * fo1fctcJ ~ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ cfr ~ ~ 
~ ~ 3fk ~ Cfll4lcrCillCrl ~ G1HlCII'< Cfll<hCi ~ ~m:rcf;'r ~ Crl\?iaJcf}) ft~~ ~I 

:m 301 clJfctC""I41 Cfif CrlTcl1 ~ ~ CR01T WIT 01T ~ m~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ CR '<6 6 <IT 
" 

01T ~ ~ ~ 6 .3-fR 01T .Jf<:rfttff fm1m * Cfll<hCi {I\5148Ci ~ CfiT Crl\?ialcfi'l ft~~ ~I 

~ C\_Cim ~ ~J<t Cfif 3 <>'<>i EICrl ~ o/ ~ C\_Cim ~ ~ ~ fo1fctcJ ~ CR aJ" ~ "C""Im 

~ fam:c:r ~ ~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. foifctcJ, 3qiiCfC""I tffi 1 ct .31aRfR fo1fctcJ mfi:<1 ~ ~ ~ * ~-~-~ 120 fa;IT CfCfi" ~ 
.:> .:> 

~~ m?; ~ foifac;1 CflR ~ ~ cfi 3fG:{ 3l'ra1r ~ crrw <t1r ~ m fo1fctcJ ~ ~rc:rT vcr 
~ * CfiTI." qRctrlCrl CR(1T ~ 01T fm1m, mcfiR CflT 'f<:~"ICfll{ ~ ~ "C""IT mcFiR ~ ~ ~ 

.:> 

<IT 3"CITll" o/ ~ ~ fct;v ~ ~ ~ -uffi cfl 50 % (tfqffi ~R=r) Cfif ~ ~ Cfif 
.:> 

~ m<=IT ~I 3-fTdT, foifac;ICfll{ CflT cnm ~ qCrl~faCII * :ffidT ~ cfi'r ~ ~ cfr ~I 
.:> .:> 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of t he tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. faifucJ 'R ~ M 'R, ~ Faifclc;rCfll{1 ct m~ l:!Cfl Cfl{R ~ anmr1 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 



dcnJlc#ii-CIIfiJ1R:acn ~ cll my t'Glk1~ffi1d ?lfdlcl\il)' cll F\;ir c#i'r 1lt 'lftt 11Ejn c#i'r \;JT'Q", §Rr# 
3JJftlfM' iffit tH fGl fckll<fil'l1 ~ Jt f<fltd ~ ~I 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO
COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. ~ 3fT<rf 65 ~ ~ tc1 ~ ~ ~ ~ fclw mr ~ ~~r 
~ ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ ~ ~ tc=! ~ ~ ~~ fclw m!' fl<Hifi:("! SI<HIOJq~ 
~ ~ ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. ~ ~ cF ~ ~ ~ c:Tm C1(>lo1')l'll qRCHIOI CfiT ~ ~ CfiT C\'fC1Iav1l ~ ~ 71(_'1\1 ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. fa1vfr ~ c;aRT ~ A tc=! 'HCHifSi SICHIUJq~ ~g)Qf! (~ lR' Cfil"CT dim Cfl{) SICHIOiq~l ~ 
' ~ 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. 'tll'ts Jl'liliCfll{ ~ ~ ~ 31.03.2023 'CflT 'HCHIC(1 e;Mcll<'l ~ 'Cltt:r CflliT cF ~ "(1'~ ~ 

R\@~qiJl ~ fch-c1l'll ~~11m c:rm c=f(>l'a1 ~. c>IT31 <1m ~ ~ fclcRur 
~ 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years end ing 31.03.2023 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 31o=1f!ftlC1 ~ ~ 'SI'fCC1 ~ fiqcrc;:J(11 ~-~ ~ SICHiflflC1 >rfc1 (fiqcrc;:J(11 ~-~ 
~ " ~ 

~ cF SI{=(1J)Cf){UI ~ .3fRrn' ~ ~ ~: ~ ~ 31'fuq:; tro0t 01 ~ ~) 
~ ~ 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Schedu led Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ ~ a:rCH'"C1'f qf{Cfl(>!Oi/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ ~ 'HICHicr-Cll ~fCiT cF m-1 cF ~ ~ fa1FclcJ cF ~ 3ft(>lmlC1 ~ 'HCHifSi 
~ ~ 

31'CffQ- cll ~ ~ ri ~ ~ ~ Fcln11ll Slkl~C&C11 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ri ~ ~I A list 
" ~ " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

9. ~ ~ 'HICHI<rll ~fCiT cF m-2 cF ~ ~ CfiT ~. flCHifi:("! ~ ~. ~ ~q,'kC1~ ~ 

~ Cfl"& ~ f!CHIC(1 A ~ ~ (~ 'ft. ~.86) 
" ~ " c. 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

10. ~~~ cF ~/PAN/TAN details . 

11. 'iii"4'TiiT ~ ~/Earnest Money Deposit. 

12. ~ ~ cfitrfa1 ~ ~q~@/Company Profile wit h details. 

13. v1lQfleJ civ1lCfl{OI SICHIOI4:>1/GST registration certificate 

14. 11mm ~ ~ ~ ~T@ic;r m 3qCfl{OI1 cf; ~ c:rm ~ ~ fclh1C1 C1ct>aflcfi'l ~~fOi' 3-tR" 
~" ~ c. 

&lc(>lrdi/Detailed technical specifications and catalogues with make and model of the major equipment 

present in the schedule of quantities. 

15. 31kl~CfC1 C\fC11a\:i1, 'li"R\" ~ ~ ffi /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



Jil><"<t9!1 iOc: /IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ CfiT ~ G'f<'ll~\11 I QJOIQ<tiQJOI$ q\ift<MUI IIIJOIIOI4:11, ~ ~ c#i'r ~ fc!r11t JtR 
~ qft <rr 3m! ~. 3tl" t;l'tnif, fitlfTur ~ ~arar ~ - ~. ~ ~ 
~Iff ~. ciGIT, ~ tft . .m., f(ol;oqc;j('tq{JOI - 695022, ~ ~ Cfi14ll>t4 ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~ 

~ ~ 'f"Cfis tffi:c a:_aro ~ ~ I ~ ~ ~ c#i'r ~ fMit JtR ~ ~ 
<IT 3m! ~ ~ ~ I QJOIQ'fiQJOI$ qJ")Cf){UI IIIJOIIU14:11 CfiT ~ ma ID'C(1' ~ c#i'r W ~. 
ffi ~ qft ~ ~ tR lt'fct)Cf?C'I ~ -annTTI 
Original document of EMD / MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• qdJ011"1 ~lffi ~ ~ JramR, 'tifcla1Cfil't1f.a4'lql$\11'<1 c#i'r ~4~C1Cfi ~ qft, lR"aTI ~ 
~ ,:) ~ . ,:) 

~. ~ ~ m ~ c#i'r ~~at \11l'Qdft1 otnftt, lR"an Ci141Tll'l ~ 3ramR ~-., ~ ,:) 

~ tR ~ ~an c#i'r \11l'Qdft1 {ifGlCi1' (1'tiT ~ ~ ~ ~ <aiJOI~4l ~ ~ 
~ ~ 

~ qft ~~ 31"1JOI~a"1 (1'1IT ~ ~ GfiG' ~ eft ~I 
,:) ~ 

As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


